世界秋海棠属侧膜组植物新资料
税玉民 , 陈文红
(中国科学院昆明植物研究所 , 云南昆明　650204)
摘要:记述了秋海棠属侧膜组11 新种 , 即星果草叶秋海棠 (Begonia asteropyrifolia Y.M.Shui
et W.H.Chen)、 耳托秋海棠 (B.auritistipula Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen)、 桂南秋海棠
(B.austroguangxiensis Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen)、 水晶秋海棠 (B.crystallina Y.M.Shui et
W.H.Chen)、 须苞秋海棠 (B.fimbribracteata Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen)、 巨叶秋海棠
(B.gigaphylla Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen)、 黄氏秋海棠 (B.huangii Y.M.Shui et W.H.

face densely with ferrugineo-crip hairs ca.2 mm long along nerves and venula;petioles 3-5 cm long , with dense
strigae 3-4.5 mm long.Inflorescences dichasial , cymose-liked , 9-12 cm long , 3-6 cm wide , arising from the axils
of leaves of rhizome apex , usually with 7-13 flowers;peduncles 5-6 cm long , densely covered with strigae 3-4 mm
long;bracts lanceolate , glabrous , 7-9 mm long , 2-3.5 mm wide , apex acute.♂ flowers:pedicles 1.1-1.3 cm
long , densely covered with strigae ca.1.5 mm long , bracteoles ovate , 4-5 mm long , 2-3 mm wide , outside with
sparse cilia and strigae ca.1 mm long;tepals 2 or 4 , outer 2 pink , subrotundate , 0.8-0.9 cm diam., apex rotun-
date , outside with sparse strigae 0.8-1 mm long , inner 2 pinkish or white , oblong , 0.9-1 cm long , ca.0.4 cm
wide , glabrous;stamens numerous , filaments connate up to 0.5 mm , 0.9-1 mm long;anthers yellow , obovate , 0.5
-0.6 mm long , 0.3-0.4mm wide , apex emarginate, rimae of anthers erect.♀ flowers unknown.Capsules broadly
ovoid , 0.8-0.9 cm long , 1.0-1.2 cm wide, densely covered with strigae 1-1.2 mm long , unilocular;parietal pla-
centa with 3 bilobate placentas from 3 walls of whole ovary;styles 3 , 1-1.2 mm long , persistent , slightly connate at
the base , with lycotropal stigmas;wings 3 , unequal , triangular , strigous , minor 2 ca.1 mm long , major 3-4 mm
long , apex rotundate , the superior margin descending , the inferior margin ascending.Flowering from Feb to Jun.
China.Guangxi:Donglan(东兰), at the foot of limestone hill , alt.340m , 2004-02-10 , in fr., Y.M.
Shui et W.H.Chen B2004-165(holotype , KUN;isotype , PE);ibid., cultivated in the Kunming Botanical Gar-
den , 2005-06 , in male fl., Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen B2005-170(KUN).
Begonia auritistipula Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen , sp.nov.Fig.2
Haec species B.obliquefoliae S.H.Huang et Y.M.Shui similis , sed internodiis rhizomatis 3-5 cm longis(in
illa 0.2-1 cm long), stipulis base oblique auritis(in illa base truncatis)bracteis apice rotundatis(in illa apice acutis)
ala majore ovariorum late oblonga apice truncata(in illa triangulata apice acuta)differt.

tepals 4 , outer 2 pink , subrotundate , 1-1.2 cm diam., with red nerves , outside with sparse strigae ca.1 mm long ,
inside glabrous , inner 2 white or pinkish , elliptic , 9-10 mm long , 3-3.5 mm wide , glabrous;stamens numerous ,
filaments free , 0.8-1 mm long , anthers yellow , obovate , ca.1.3 mm long , ca.0.7 mm wide , apex emarginate ,
rimae of anthers oblique.♀ flowers:tepals 3 , outer 2 , rotundate , 0.8-1 cm diam., with pink nerves , outside with
sparse strigae ca.2 mm long , inside glabrous;ovaries coniform , 5-6 mm long , 4-4.5 mm wide , sparsely covered
with strigae ca.1.5 mm long , unilocular;parietal placenta with 3 bilobate placentas from 3 walls of whole ovary;
3574 期　　　　　　　　　　税玉民等:世界秋海棠属侧膜组植物新资料
styles 3 , 1.8-2.3 mm long , free , stigmas lycotropial;wings 3 , unequal , minor 2 , 1-1.5 mm long , major broadly
oblong , 2-6 mm long , apex truncate , the superior and inferior margins descending.Mature capsules unknown.Flow-
ering from May to Nov(in green house).
Fig.2　Begonia auritistipula Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen　1.plant;2.st ipule;3.bract;4.male flower;5.lateral view of
anther;6.dorsal view of anther;7.ventral view of anther;8.female f lower;9.dorsal view of styles;10.ventral view of styles;
11.lateral view of fruit;12.medial transverse section of ovary.All by Chen and Ni 7886.(Drawn by ZHANG Ke)
China.Guangxi:without detailed locality , cultivated in Guangxi Botanical Garden of Medicinal Plant , 1979-
06-04 , flowers pink , Chen et Ni 7886(holotype , GXMG);without detailed locality , cultivated in Kunming Botani-
cal Garden of CAS , 2005-05-31 , Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen B2005-171(KUN , PE).
The species was firstly cultivated at Guangxi Botanical Garden of Medicinal Plant , and it was said that the detailed
358　　　　　　 　　　　　　　　　云　南　植　物　研　究　　　　　 　　　　　　　　　27卷
locality of the collection was unknown.Now , although the living plants of the species are all dead there , it is fortunate
that they survive in Kunming Botanical Garden of CAS.

densely covered with hairs ca.0.5 mm long along the nerves and furfurescence on the other parts;petioles 6-10 cm
long , densely covered with strigae 1-1.5 mm long.Inflorescences dichiasial , cymose-liked , 4-5 cm long , 2-3 cm
wide , glabrous , arising from the axils of leaves of rhizome apex , with 5-8 flowers;peduncles 3-3.5 cm long;bracts
triangular , 4-5 mm long , 3-3.5 mm wide , apex ca.1.5mm long , margin entire.♂ flowers:tepals 4 , glabrous ,
outer 2 pinkish , subrotundate , 8-10 mm diam., inner 2 white , obovate , 8-9 mm long , 3-4 mm wide;stamens
numerous , filaments free , 1.2-1.5 mm long , anthers yellow , obovate , ca.1.3 mm long , apex obtuse , rimae of
anthers slightly oblique.♀ flowers:one outer tepal pinkish or white , rotundate , 6-7 mm diam., the others un-
known;ovaries unilocular;parietal placenta with three 3-lobate placentae from 3 ventral sature of ovary.Mature cap-
sules nodding , broadly ovate , 8-9 mm long , 10-12 mm wide , glabrous;persistent styles 3 , free , 2-2.5 mm long ,
stigmae bilobate;wings 3 , unequal , minor 2 , luniform , 1-1.5 mm long , major semi-rotundate or oblong , 3-6 mm
long , apex truncate or rotundate , the superior margin descending , the inferior margin horizontal.Flowering in Jul.
China.Guangxi:Longzhou(龙州)(Longjin formerly), Gaoshan (高山), Jiangshi (江石), alt.320～
500 m , 1957-07-10 , S.Q.Chen 13061 (IBSC);ibid., Jinlong (金龙), alt.250 m , 2003-09-15 , Y.M.
Shui , W.H.Chen B2003-041(KUN);ibid., on the shady slope of limestone hills , alt.400m , 2005-05-11 , Y.
M.Shui , W.H.Chen andM.D.Zhang B2005-036 (KUN);ibid., in the open forest of limestone hill , alt.330
m , 2005-05-11 , Y.M.Shui , W.H.Chen andM.D.Zhang B2005-046(holotype , KUN;isotype , PE).
Begonia bonii Gagnep.var.remotisetulosa Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen , var.nov.
Haec varietas var.bonii similis , sed internodiis rhizomatis 0.5-1 cm long (nec 0.1-0.2 cm long) foliis supra
sparsim setulosis(nec dense setulosis)differt.
China.Guangxi:Debao (德保), nearby county , on rocks in the cave , 2004-02-06 , in dry fruits , Y.

with strigae 1-1.5 mm long along nerves and notched on areolae;petioles 9-15 cm long , with lax strigae 1-2 mm
long.Inflorescences dichasial , cymose-liked , 12-18 cm long , 3-5 cm wide , arising from the axils of leaves of rhi-
zome apex , usually with 5 flowers;peduncles 10-16 cm long , laxly covered with hairs ca.1mm long;bracts oblong ,
ca.4 mm long , ca.3mm wide , glabrous , 5-nerved , apex obtuse , margin serrulate and with fimbriate cilia 1-2 mm
long.♂ flowers:pedicles 1.2-1.5 cm long , laxly covered with hairs ca.1 mm long;bracteoles oblong , glabrous ,
apex truncate or rotundate , margin with 3-10 cilia;tepals 4 , outer 2 pink , broadly obovate , 8-9 mm long , 7-8 mm
wide , apex rotundate, glabrous , or dorsal surface sparsely pilose , inner 2 pinkish , oblongi-obovate , 9-11 mm long , 3
-5 mm wide , glabrous;stamens numerous , filaments free , 1.2-1.4mm long;anthers yellow , broadly oblong , 1.1-
1.2 mm long , 1.4-1.6 mm wide , apex obtuse , rimae of anthers erect.♀ flowers:tepals 3 , outer 2 pink , rotundate ,
0.5-0.6 cm diam., glabrous , inner white , obovate , ca.3 mm long , 1.5-2 mm wide , glabrous;ovaries obconi-
form , 4-5 cm long , laxly covered with hairs ca.1 mm long , unilocular;parietal placenta with 3 bilobate placentas
arising along 3 ventral sature of ovary;styles 3 , free , 1-1.1 mm long , stigmas 0.5-0.7 mm long , lycotropal;wings
3 , subequal , luniform , minor 2 , 1-1.5 mm long , major 2-2.5 mm long , the superior margin descending , the infe-
rior margin ascending.Mature capsules unknown.Flowering in Jun when cultivated in Kunming Botanical Garden.
China.Guangxi:Donglan(东兰), on limestone hill , alt.300 m , 2004-02-18 , Y.M.Shui et W.H.
Chen B2004-203 (KUN);ibid., cultivated in the Kunming Botanical Garden , 2004-06 , male and female fl.pink ,
Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen B2004-450 (holotype , KUN).
Begonia gigaphylla Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen , sp.nov.Fig.6
Habitu B.filiforme Irmsch.similis , sed folio supra plano(nec rugoso)setis sparsis 0.3-0.4 mm longis base tu-
berculatis(in illa pilis densis 1.5-2.5 mm longis base valde inflatis), antheris brevioribus 0.3-0.4 mm longis (nec

subglabrous , apex acuminate.♂ flowers:pedicles 0.5-0.6 cm long , laxly covered with glandular hairs 1-1.5 mm
long , bracteoles oblong , 2-3 mm long , 1-1.5 mm wide , margin with cilia 1-2 mm long;tepals 4 , outer 2 green ,
rotundate , 4-5 mm diam., reflected , outside laxly covered with glandular hairs 0.5-1 mm long , inside glabrous , in-
ner 2 greenish , oblong , 3-4 mm long , 1.5-2.0 mm wide, glabrous;stamens numerous , filaments connate at the
base , 0.5-0.6 mm long;anthers yellow , obovate , 0.3-0.4mm long , 0.2-0.3 mm wide , apex emarginate , rimae
of anthers oblique.♀ flowers:tepals 3 , outer 2 green , rotundate , 4-4.5 mm diam., outside with lax glandular
hairs 1-1.5 mm long , inside glabrous , inner greenish , lanceolate , 4-4.5 mm long , 1.7-2 mm wide , glabrous;
ovaries coniform , 8-9 mm long , 3-winged , laxly covered with glandular strigae 1.5-2.0 mm long , unilocular;pari-
etal placenta with 3 bilobate placentae at the superior and middle parts and 3 integer ones arising at axis of ovary bottom;
styles 3 , ca.1.3 mm long , free , stigmas lycotropal and spiraled.Mature Capsules slightly nodding , obovate(ex-
cluding wings), 0.8-1.2 cm long , 0.3-0.5 cm diam., with 3 persistent tepals and styles;wings 3 , unequal , laxly
covered with glandular hairs , minor 2 narrowly oblique-triangular, 2-3mm long , major semirotundate or oblong , 5-7
mm long , apex rotundate or trunate , the superior margin descending , the inferior margin horizontal , descending and
seldom ascending.Flowering from May to Oct;fruiting from July.
China.Guangxi:Longzhou (龙州), Nonggang National Natural Reserve(弄岗自然保护区), under the
limestone forest , alt.200 m , 2003-09-12 , flowers green , Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen B2003-001 (KUN ,
PE);ibid., under the limestone forest , alt.250 m , 2005-05-12 , Y.M.Shui , W.H.Chen and M.D.
Zhang B2005-051 (holotype , KUN;isotypes , IBSC , KUN , PE).
Begonia huangii Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen , sp.nov.Fig.7
Haec species B.morsei Irmsch.similis , sed foliis supra sparsim longe strigosis(in illa dense tuberculatis setulosis),

major ca.1.5 mm long , apex rotundate or truncate , the superior margin slightly horizontal or descending , the inferior
margin ascending.Flowering from Apr to Jun;fruiting from May.
China.Yunnan:Gejiu (个旧), Manhao (曼耗), on rocks in valley dense forest , alt.260 m , 1993-12-
24 , fruits dried , Y.M.Shui 4002(KUN , PE , YUKU);ibid., on rocks in dense forest , alt.300 m , 1994-04
-26 , in flowers , S.H.Huang et Y.M.Shui 94013(KUN , PE);ibid., 2000-11-18 , Y.M.Shui , C.X.
Pu and Z.L.Nie 14469 (KUN);ibid., on rocks in the rainy forest , alt.250 m , 2004-05-02 , flowers green ,
fruits in young , Y.M.Shui , W.H.Chen et M.D.Zhang 40801 (KUN);Hekou (河口), Lianhuatan (莲
花滩), on rocks in tropical rainy forest along valley , alt.250 m , 2004-05-01 , flowers green with red base of te-
pals , fruits with red wings , Y.M.Shui , W.H.Chen et M.D.Zhang 40778 (holotype , KUN;isotypes , IB-
SC , PE);ibid., alt.250 m , 2005-05-02 , Y.M.Shui , W.H.Chen , M.D.Zhang , Z.D.Wei and G.
F.Liu 43909 (KUN).
Begonia morsei Irmsch.var.myriotricha Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen , var.nov.
A var.morsei differt foliis densissime setolusis subtus manifeste dictyoneuris tepalis exterioribus et capsulis dense
rubro-strigosis.
China.Guangxi:Debao (德保), nearby the county , under secondary forest of limestone hills , alt.700 m ,
2005-05-22 , Y.M.Shui , W.H.Chen and M.D.Zhang B2005-150(holotype , KUN;isotype, PE);ibid.,
to Batou (巴头), on roadside of limestone , 1967-05-24 , flowers pink , Y.Wan and X.X.Chen 32248 (GX-
MI);ibid., without detailed locality , collector unknown 1056-1 (PE);Jingxi(靖西), at Chuang Medicine Mar-
ket in the county seat , 1994-06-13 , fruits green , X.C.Huang et J.F.Wei 10966 (GXMI).
Begonia platycarpa Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen , sp.nov.Fig.9

-7 cm wide , arising from the axils of leaves of rhizome apex , usually with 12-15 flowers;peduncles 5-8 cm long ,
slightly covered with strigae ca.3 mm long;bracts obovate or ovate , 4-7 mm long , 2-3.5 mm wide , apex rotundate
or acute , margin ciliate , dorsal surface sparsely covered with strigae ca.1 mm long.♂ flowers:tepals 4 , outer 2
pink , subrotundate , 1.0-1.5 cm diam., apex with red stripe , inside glabrous , outside sparsely covered with strigae
ca.1.5 mm long , inner 2 white or pinkish , obovate , 1.2-1.6 cm long , 4-6 mm wide , glabrous;stamens numer-
ous , filaments free , 1-1.1 mm long , anthers yellow , obovate , 1.2-1.3 mm long , 0.5-0.7 mm wide , apex slight
emarginate;rimae of anthers erect.♀ flowers:tepals 3 , rarely 2 or 4 , pink , outer 2 rotundate , 1.0-1.3 cm di-
am., apex with red stripe , inside glabrous , outside sparsely covered with strigae ca.2mm long , inner pinkish , obo-
vate, 0.8-1.1 cm long , 3-5 mm wide , glabrous;ovaries coniform , 3-winged , sparsely covered with strigae ca.2
mm long , unlocular;parietal placenta with 3 bilobate placentae at the middle part of ovary;styles 3 , ca.2 mm long ,
base slightly connate , stigmas ly cotropal.Mature capsules nodding , rotundate , 7-8 mm diam., compressed , gla-
brescent , with 3 persistent styles;wings 3 , equal , luniform , 1.5-2.2 mm long , the superior margin descending ,
the inferior margin ascending.Flowering from Mar to Jun.
China.Yunnan:Guangnan (广南), alt.1 000 m , 2004-02-20 , Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen B2004-
210 (KUN);ibid., at the foot of limestone hill , alt.900 m , 2005-05-09 , Y.M.Shui , W.H.Chen andM.
D.Zhang B2005-029(holotype , KUN;isotypes , IBSC , KUN , PE);ibid., 2005-05-08 , Y.M.Shui , W.
H.Chen and M.D.Zhang B2005-016(KUN).
Begonia rhynchocarpa Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen , sp.nov.Fig.10
Haec species B.bonii Gagnep.similis , sed internodiis rhizomatis 6-12 mm longis(nec 1-2 mm longis)capsulis
anguste trigonis circ.12 mm longis 2-3 mm latis(in illa capsulis late ovoideis 0.8-1.0 cm longis 0.8-1.2 cm latis)

flowers and fruits , Y.M.Shui , W.H.Chen et M.D.Zhang 40902 (IBSC , KUN , PE);ibid., on rocks of
the rock-earthy hills , alt.150 m , 2001-06-05 , D.K.Tian 20312 (KUN);ibid., 2001-12-14 , Y.L.
Wang s.n.(KUN).
Fig.10　Begonia rhynchoarpa Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen　1.plant;2.f ace view of dry fruit;3.lateral view of dry f rui t;
4.lateral view of anther;5.dorsal view of anther;6.ventral view of anther;7.male flower;8.dorsal view of stigma;
9.ventral view of stigma;10.medial transverse section of ovary;11.f emale flower.1-4 by Y.M.Shui et al.14553;
4-11 by Y.M.Shui et al.20856.(Drawn by WANG Ling)
3714 期　　　　　　　　　　税玉民等:世界秋海棠属侧膜组植物新资料
　 　Begonia umbraculifolia Y.Wan et B.N.Chang var.flocculosa Y.M.Shui et W.H.
Chen , var.nov.
A var.umbraculifoliae similis , sed petiolis dense strigosis(in illa sparsim strigosis)foliis supra inter nervos nervu-
losque densissime breviter hispidis(in illa sparsim strigosis)subtus ad nervos nervulosque breviter dense rubro-strigosis
(in illa sparsim strigosis)parce differt.
China.Guangxi:Daxin(大新), Encheng (恩城), Longyan (龙眼村), on shady rocks , alt.500 m ,
1978-04-07 , in dry fruits , Z.M.He 2-410(GXMI);ibid., in the forest of limestone hill , alt.200 m , in dry
fruits , 2005-05-19 , Y.M.Shui , W.H.Chen and M.D.Zhang B2005-086(holotype , KUN).
Begonia variegata Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen , nom.nov.
———B.masoniana Irmsch.var.maculata S.K.Chen , R.X.Zheng et D.Y.Xia in Acta Bot.Yunnan.8
(2):222.1986 , syn.nov.;———B.rex auct non Putz., R.X.Zheng in Acta Bot.Yunnan.7 (1):125.1986.
Vietnam.Cao Bang:Quang Hoa (宣化), Mt.Jinhuashan (金华山), introduced and cultivated in the Kun-

9-nerved , dorsal surface laxly covered with strigae ca.2 mm long.♂ flowers:pedicles 1.5-2.5 cm long , with dense
strigae 1-1.5 mm long , bracteoles ovate , 6-7 mm long , 3-4 mm wide , outside with lax cilia and strigae ca.1 mm
long;tepals 4 , outer 2 pink with red nerves , subrotundate , 1.3-1.5 cm long , 1.2-1.4 cm wide , apex rotundate ,
outside with strigae 1-1.5 mm long , inner 2 pinkish , obovate , 1.2-1.4 cm long , 0.6-0.7 cm wide , glabrous;sta-
3734 期　　　　　　　　　　税玉民等:世界秋海棠属侧膜组植物新资料
mens numerous , filaments connate at the base , 1.5-2.1 mm long;anthers yellow , obovate , 1.4-1.5 mm long , 0.6
-0.7 mm wide , apex emarginate , rimae of anthers erect.♀ flowers:tepals 3 , rarely 4 , outer 2 pink , rotundate ,
8-9 mm diam., inside glabrous , outside with lax hairs 1-1.5 mm long , inner pinkish , oblong , 6-7 mm long , 2-
3 mm wide , glabrous;ovaries coniform , 8-9 mm long , densely covered with strigae 1.5-2.0 mm long , 3-winged ,
unilocular;parietal placenta with 3 bilobate placentae from the bottom to top of ovary;styles 3 , 1-1.5 mm long ,
slightly connate at the base , stigmas lycotropal.Mature capsules nodding , ovate (excluding wings), 0.8-0.9 cm
long , 4-4.5 mm diam., with 3 persistent styles and 3 wings;wings 3 , subequal , densely covered with strigae ca.1
mm long , minor 2 luniform , 2-2.3 mm long , major broadly oblong , 2-3 mm long , apex subtruncate , the superior
margin descending , the inferior margin ascending.Flowering from Feb to Jun.
China.Guangxi:Bama (巴马), on limestone hill , alt.200 m , 2004-02-07 , Y.M.Shui et W.H.
Chen B2004-104 (KUN);Donglan(东兰), on rocks in limestone bushes of hillside , alt.500 m , 2004-02-17 ,
flowers pink , Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen B2004-198 (KUN , PE);ibid., under the limestone cliff , alt.550
m , 2004-02-18 , flowers pink , Y.M.Shui et W.H.Chen B2004-202 (holotype , KUN;isotypes , IBSC ,
PE).
Acknowledgements:Many thanks for Prof.Ku Tsue-chih(Institute of Botany , CAS)for her instruction , Prof.Fang
Ding(Guangxi Institute of Medicinal Plant)for his great help in collecting and examining specimens of Begonia (GX-
MI).We also thank Prof.Huang Su-hua (Yunnan University), Prof.Su Zhi-yun (Kunming Institute of Botany ,